preparing the Pro Forma Statements, no adjustments have been made to reflect the potential operating synergies and
administrative cost savings or the costs of integration activities that could result from the combination of Wabtec and
GE Transportation. Actual amounts recorded upon consummation of the Transactions will differ from the Pro Forma
Statements, and the differences may be material. See �Where You Can Find More Information; Incorporation by
Reference,� �Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Consolidated Financial Statements� and the interim combined financial
statements of GE Transportation and the notes thereto and audited combined financial statements of GE
Transportation and notes thereto, which are, in each case, included elsewhere in this proxy statement.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Income Data

The following table presents the unaudited pro forma combined consolidated statement of income data for the six
months ended June 30, 2018.

In millions, except per share data Wabtec GE Reclassification Pro Forma Pro Forma

Edgar Filing: WESTINGHOUSE AIR BRAKE TECHNOLOGIES CORP - Form PRER14A

55

(in U.S. dollars unless otherwise
indicated)

Historical Transportation
Historical

Adjustments Adjustments Combined
Wabtec/GE

Transportation
Sales of goods $ 2,167.9 $ 1,101.8 $ (91.3 ) $ (29.2 ) $ 3,149.2
Sales of services — 672.1 91.3 (58.0 ) 705.4
Net sales 2,167.9 1,773.9 — (87.2 ) 3,854.6
Cost of goods sold (1,533.0 ) (881.3 ) 153.1 19.6 (2,241.6 )
Cost of services sold — (406.0 ) (73.9 ) (3.1 ) (483.0 )
Gross profit 634.8 486.6 79.2 (70.7 ) 1,129.9
Income from operations before income
taxes 207.4 212.3 — (161.5 ) 258.2
Income tax expense (36.6 ) (44.1 ) — 36.2 (44.5 )
Net income 170.7 168.2 — (125.3 ) 213.6
Less: Net income attributable to
noncontrolling interest 2.1 (4.1 ) — — (2.0 )
Net income attributable to Wabtec
stockholders $ 172.8 $ 164.1 $ — $ (125.3 ) $ 211.6
24

Edgar Filing: WESTINGHOUSE AIR BRAKE TECHNOLOGIES CORP - Form PRER14A

56

TABLE OF CONTENTS

The following table presents the unaudited pro forma combined consolidated statement of income data for the year
ended December 31, 2017.

In millions, except per share data
(in U.S. dollars unless otherwise
indicated)

Wabtec
Historical

GE
Transportation

Historical
Reclassification

Adjustments
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Wabtec/GE
Transportation

Sales of goods $ 3,881.8 $ 2,546.6 $ (196.1 ) $ (73.8 ) $ 6,158.5
Sales of services — 1,383.7 196.1 (78.9 ) 1,500.9
Net sales 3,881.8 3,930.3 — (152.7 ) 7,659.4
Cost of goods sold (2,816.4 ) (2,129.7 ) 319.0 52.5 (4,574.6 )
Cost of services sold — (877.4 ) (149.4 ) (4.4 ) (1,031.2 )
Gross profit 1,065.3 923.2 169.6 (104.6 ) 2,053.5
Income from operations before income
taxes 352.2 432.4 — (385.9 ) 398.7
Income tax expense (89.8 ) (44.3 ) — 113.8 (20.3 )
Net income 262.4 388.1 — (272.1 ) 378.4
Less: Net income attributable to
noncontrolling interest — (14.3 ) — — (14.3 )
Net income attributable to Wabtec
stockholders $ 262.4 $ 373.8 $ — $ (272.1 ) $ 364.1
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet Data

The following table presents the unaudited pro forma combined consolidated balance sheet data as of June 30, 2018.

In millions
(in U.S. dollars unless otherwise
indicated)

Wabtec
Historical

GE
Transportation

Historical
Reclassification

Adjustments
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Wabtec/GE
Transportation

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 245.6 $ 131.5 $ — $ (127.2 ) $ 249.9
Total assets 6,677.6 3,839.3 — 11,897.5 22,414.4
Liabilities and Shareholders’
Equity
Long-term debt 1,857.8 67.5 — 2,810.7 4,736.0
Total liabilities 3,803.0 2,008.7 — 2,891.4 8,703.1
Total shareholders’ equity 2,857.3 1,785.9 — 9,006.1 13,649.3
Summary Comparative Historical and Pro Forma Per Share Data

The following table sets forth certain historical and pro forma per share data for Wabtec. The Wabtec historical data
has been derived from and should be read together with Wabtec�s unaudited consolidated financial statements and
related notes thereto contained in Wabtec�s quarterly report on Form 10-Q filed with the SEC for the six-month period
ended June 30, 2018 and Wabtec�s audited consolidated financial statements and related notes thereto as of and for the
year ended December 31, 2017, which are incorporated by reference herein from Wabtec�s current report on Form 8-K